USCA4 Appeal: 20-1092 Doc: 98 Filed: 07/20/2020 Pg: 1 of 64

No. 20-1092

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; CHAPEL HILL – CARRBORO NAACP; GREENSBORO NAACP; HIGH POINT NAACP; MOORE COUNTY NAACP; STOKES COUNTY BRANCH OF THE NAACP; WINSTON SALEM – FORSYTH NAACP,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN RAYMOND, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; Stella E. Anderson, in her official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; Damon Circosta, in his official capacity as Chair of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; Jefferson Carmon, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections; David C. Black, in his official capacity as a member of the North Carolina State Board of Elections,

Defendants-Appellants,

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the North Carolina Senate; TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives,

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR ROY COOPER AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

(Counsel listed on reverse)

USCA4 Appeal: 20-1092 Doc: 98 Filed: 07/20/2020 Pg: 2 of 64

Robert E. Harrington Adam K. Doerr Erik R. Zimmerman Travis S. Hinman ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 101 N. Tryon St., Ste. 1900 Charlotte, NC 28246 (704) 377-2536 rharrington@robinsonbradshaw.com

Counsel for Governor Roy Cooper

USCA4 Appeal: 20-1092 Doc: 98 Filed: 07/20/2020 Pg: 3 of 64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Lifting the injunction this close to the election would disorient and disenfranchise North Carolina voters	9
II. The Legislators seek to implement S.B. 824 without the voter education and assistance efforts that the law requires and that the Legislators rely on to defend its constitutionality	16
III. It would be particularly problematic to trigger a complicated implementation process for photo ID in the midst of COVID-19	23
A. A rushed and inadequate implementation of S.B. 824's photo ID requirement would cause even more problems in the context of the COVID-19 pandemic	
B. The State must remain focused on successfully and safely conducting a major election during a pandemic	27
C. Minority voters—the same voters who bear the discriminatory brunt of S.B. 824's photo ID requirement—are most likely to be harmed by implementing voter ID during the pandemic	29
CONCLUSION	

USCA4 Appeal: 20-1092 Doc: 98 Filed: 07/20/2020 Pg: 4 of 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Covington v. North Carolina, 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)	2
Frank v. Walker, 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	9, 10
Frank v. Walker, 766 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2014)	10
Frank v. Walker, 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014)	10
Holmes v. Moore, 840 S.E.2d 244 (N.C. Ct. App. 2020)	2
N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	32
Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 9, 15
RNC v. DNC, 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	3, 9, 10
Veasey v. Perry, 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XV.	35
Statutes	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.10(a)	11
N.C. Sess. L. 2020-17	28
S.B. 824passi	m
Administrative and Executive Materials	
CDC, Coronavirus Disease 2019, Racial & Ethnic Minority Groups (June 25, 2020)	33
CDC, Who Is at Increased Risk for Severe Illness? (June 25, 2020)	33
Exec. Order No. 143 (June 4, 2020)	34
Exec. Order No. 147 (June 24, 2020)	26
N.C. Dep't of Motor Vehicles, NCDMV Services in Response to COVID-19.	24
State Bd., Agency Calendar: October 2020	.4
State Bd., CARES Act Request & Clarification to Recommendations to Address Election-Related Issues Affected by COVID-19 (Apr. 22, 2020)	25
State Bd., Emergency Order: Administering the November 3, 2020 General Election During the Global COVID-19 Pandemic & Public Health Emergency (July 17, 2020)	29
State Bd., Numbered Memo 2019-08 (Nov. 8, 2019)	21

State Bd., Numbered Memo 2020-01 (Jan. 3, 2020)
State Bd., Recommendations to Address Election-Related Issues Affected by COVID-19 (Mar. 26, 2020)
Other Authorities
Dr. Michael Bitzer, An Estimate of Where NC Stands in Absentee- by-Mail Ballot Requests, Old N. State Politics (July 13, 2020)21
Interview by Andrew Cohen, Rep. John Lewis: 'Make Some Noise' on New Voting Restrictions, The Atlantic (Aug. 26, 2012)
Nick Corasaniti & Michael Wines, Beyond Georgia: A Warning for November as States Scramble to Expand Vote-by-Mail, N.Y. Times (June 10, 2020)
Alexa Corse, D.C. Lets Voters Submit Ballots by Email After Mail Problems, Wall St. J. (June 3, 2020)
Joey Miller & Julia Tipton, June runoff election in western NC previews voting problems the state will face in November, Raleigh News & Observer (May 18, 2020)
Kevin Morris, Did Consolidating Polling Places in Milwaukee Depress Turnout?, Brennan Ctr. for Justice (June 24, 2020)30
Gary Robertson, Extraordinary North Carolina court review on voter ID sought, Coastland Times (Mar. 1, 2020)
Enrijeta Shino, Mara Suttmann-Lea & Daniel A. Smith, Here's the problem with mail-in ballots: They might not be counted., Wash. Post (May 21, 2020)
Samantha Sinclair, <i>Photo ID not needed to vote in the primary</i> , Cherokee Scout (Jan. 9, 2020)12

2020 Vote, N.Y. Times (June 27, 2020)......27

Pg: 7 of 64

USCA4 Appeal: 20-1092 Doc: 98 Filed: 07/20/2020 Pg: 8 of 64
